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March 14/14.

Dear Mrs Martin:-

_ . I venture to send you the enclosged reprint from
waw

"The Otnton—Ahmddttaxxfa¥t Recordfer" published at the Presbyterian

Miseion Press in Shanghai . It is an account of the field work I

hgve bqf,n doing during my vacations from the College.

Of course before I was married such ex)editions were
A
ceasler. I do not wish to leave Mrs Edmun?e 80 long at § time and she L_f

cannot come along because of little Elizajith. So after I make my next

b

The Collgge work is quite enough to alsorf all my ener-

trip I shall probably stop such long expeditions.

8y any way. I have however used these surveying tripses as recreations.
The College grows jbaoo, and taxes all our resources
of every sort. It is a hand—to-moﬁth existence and yet the results
are substantial. Some 410 students are nowAn attendance and the religi-
ous tone and life were never better. Some thirty conversions were
made last year and the present interest is significant .
I wish you could 8ee our primary school, 97 boys

and 14 girls, under most able %&; enthusiastic teachers. I am éggs
Jou would be encouraged to expect great thinges for the future or
rising generation in China.

Some day wpon I get a 1ittle ahead of the problems
that just now press for;unediate attentdon, I am going to suggest to

Jou some needed altor;%ions and additions to Martin Hall which, if

4 - (
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Mareh 14/14. |
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L Ldima

Lyv-v Y mﬁ% for all time be adequy%a in both appoarance and ctioning”

~if-possible, we should be enable to earry out in order t i #fine

ol
for the prominent place it so Justly holds on our ogmpue and I have
often thought that yeu would be interested enough sk to help us in
in this, i1f it is feasible for you to do so later on.

Nrs Edmunds is still busy fetting settled in our mew

A/w?‘

home for Dr & Mrs Woods who livegin it while we were in U, S, A. have
only a month ago moved in“o their oqf new house. Unfortunately I have
myself Dbeen 111 for three months and am still oou;llesoont and am
really writing grom Hong Xong being away from the College on the

doctors orders. I expect to return to-morrow and get again in hqﬂ;oss

b
for it isk)ossiblo to resis} the call of such a tremendous opportunity

ag the school fdces at this time.

Were Mrs Edmunds here I am aure she would join me in hearty

greetings

Sincerely Yours,
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COPY OF HAND-WRITTEN LETTER

Friday
Dear Mrs. Martin,

I send you herewith a photo of Martin Hsll which
is the best we have secured thus far. Please add it to your col-
lection in the folio.

Sometime & new roof should be put on "Martin" and I
should like you to consider this as something to do for us in due
course. There is8 no immediate hurry about it, though it should
by all means be defihitely scheduled, as not only will the appear-
ence be greatly improved and brought in harmony with ad jacent
buildings, which being built later have & "Chinese style" to the
roof, dbut the capacity of the attic can be greatly inecreased
at the same time. As I say, however, this is not immediate; though
it should be scheduled and plans should be preparing now. I am
going to look into the matter of rlans for this alteration when
I get back to Centon. I shall hope to report to you further
when I refurn to U.S.A. in January as expecoted.

I greatly enjoyed my visit with you & few weeks ago
énd trust you are stidl quite well snd that you will have a
plessant summer. .

Cordially yours

Chas. K. Edmunds
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March 8, 1917.

Mrs. Henry Martin,

Fox Chase,

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
U. 8. AO

Dear Mrs. Hhrtin,

I want first Yo thank you for the
beautiful calendary which you sent Mrs, Edmunds
and myself gt Christmas time.

I wish that I could get more leisure to
write at greater length to you and other
friends in America, but as ycu probably realize,
we are kept very strenuously at work hsre in
order to meet the tremendcus opportunity which
we face.

I have noted with pleasure the recent
establishment of an additional Martin Scheolarship

I am forming a collection of portraits of
our leading American friends and 1 should very
much like to have & good picture of Lr., Martin
to include in our collection, which will be
hong on the walls of this administrative
building, either & cabinet photo or one of
lerger size: I would also hang a copy of it in
Martin Hall, and, would you also be good enough
to send me & cabinet photo of yourgelf? These
should be gent unframed, well protected by
cardboard, by registered mail.

Mrs., Edmunds end the children are leaving
here in May and will spend the sumnmsr in Iowa.
I expect to leave here in Ooctober and will spend




2‘

the winter and spring in America in order to
inorease the support of our work. Probably
we, will logate the family in or near New York,
and I shall hope to have an opportunity to
see you and to have Mrs. Edmunds gnd the
children also pay you & little call.

Doubtless you get the newsletters that
go out from time to time and I will not burden
you with & longer letter now other than to say
that our work is progressing very repidly and
in a healthful way and I wish very much that
you could gee it for yourself,

Faithfully yours,

Pregident .




‘Ers. Henry Martin,
Fox Chase,
Philadelvhia, Penn. U.
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fire. H. M. 2-12-18

also thet we are so crowded for space that we have had to enoioae the
northern verzndas with temporary wood and glass sash so as to take care
of druwing clacses and mechanical laboratories on the second floor, and
to provide kitchen, pantry and b&th-rqpm space for the living quarters
of the staff on the third fioor. As soon us we have additional space
to cure for these things in an additionaul building all this glazing.
which encloses ths second and third verandas on the north side will be
removed and the lines of the building from the north will correspond
very closely to the southern aspect, especially {f we add more messive
sides to tho,etopu on the north front and giie some more pleasing treat-
ment to the dormers which have‘hud to be put in in order to give proper
access to ﬁhq ‘ttic.

My /brether is now here as Resident Architept. Hé is, by the
way, & gra&uqte of the University of Pennsylvania, and one of the things
that I diﬁact him to solve for us in the course of the next ysar or two
is what treatment to give to th- middle of the nortd,facada,of ¥artin and
to tyé'feof as & whole including the reformation of the attic in order
that we may greatly incresse the capacity of the bqilding and 4t the

- Bame tiﬁ§ anhnnoe this northern aspect, because ;hii is\tho side which
viil face the great oross esplanade. This fapade pas not emphasized
at the time the building was built becaume at that time we expected to
put this cross esplanade to the south of the qulding, but after further
atu4fﬁof the whole lay-out it has been decided by;tpekArohitect and
confirmed by the Trustees that this oross{oqpluq&dqﬁshou}d go to the
north of Martin Hall inasmuch-as in the éqan;ﬁme_we h§ye\b3en able to :
- aoquire the hilly land which lies to the nertheapt oﬂ!l&rtin. In former
years, purtioulurly,at.the time lartin wag begqp«nr.tﬁignexi my pre-
&ooo.sor. considered this land as impossible of a&quiaiﬁdéy, p
i\

400



¥rs. H. M. 2-12-18

¥artin is by ali odds our most essential building at the presant
time and has besen used to its utmost capacity ever since the first
fgloor wies free of workmen.
; As you may remember Mrs. Edmunds and the children are alreqey in
Amorica and I myself am hoping to join them certainly for the summer,
leaving here in March to be with the Trustees in New York about the
%1ddlo of Karch.

I suppoee you have heard that Mr. Grant's mother passed avay in

{
XHovembor. He himeelf, I belleve, is in.none too good health at this
{

time end I am very anxious to get to America to strengthen the intarest
%S4 in the College there and also in the hope of relieving Mr. Grant suf-
ficlently that he may come out to visit the Collere acuin, as he has
not soén it for ten years.

with sincere best wishes for the rest of the year, I am

Cordially yours,

/

Praeaiden:

CEKE-C
Pictures No. 1760, 1752, 1765 and 1762 enclesed.
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February 3, 19351.

Mrs. Virginia S.H. Martin
Fox Chase
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Dear Mrs, Martin:

We have been under such a strain in the effort to secure
funds for the buildings so badly needed by young women eager to enter
Canton Christian College, and it has beenso difficult under present
conditions to raise funds for that purpose, that your generous pledge
sent me by Dr. Young and Mr. Murray yesterday has made a profound im-
pression upon us all. The President of our Board has been ill for
- several weeks with pneumonia and is just now out of bed and has not
yet left his home. I telephoned him immediately upon receiving this
report, and I assure you that the news I gave him of youw wonderful
friendship to the University will serve as the best kind of tonic to
bring him speedily back to sound health., Mr. Grant, for so many years
the Secretary of the Board, and familiar all these years with the gen-
erosity of your husband and yourself toward the University, would wish
to join me in thanks to you, but he is now on the Pacific going to Canton
to supervise the work of putting in the proper equipment for safe drink-
ing water for the 1500 persons on our campus, a health measure needed
for years past, and which we were enabled, through a bequest received
some months ago, at last to supply. We shall be all the happier to go
ahead with the erection of the first building for young women students,
rendered possible by your generous promise, now that we know the great-
ly increased number of girls on the campus will have their health safe-
guarded by a splendid modern water supply. I wish we might look forward
to having you as a guest on the campus when the new building is dedicated.

Dr. Benry joins me in this expression of thanks and in all
good wishes to you. *

Sincerely yours,

ODW.VB

Olin D. Wannamaker
Pledge dated Jamuary 29, cancelled American Director
through substitution of new pledge,
is returned herewith to be destroyed
b”_'y_g?_ﬂfru.
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CAPITAL $ 8,700,000 . v : SURPLUS $ 21,000,000

’

FIDELITY-PHILADELPHIA TRUST COMPANY

PHILADELPHIA PENNSYIVANIA

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS CABLE ADDRES S

TO THE COMPANY J.uly 11’ 1952. "FIDELPHILA"

RE; ESTATE VIRGINIA S, H, MARTIN E S

Trustees of Canton Christian College
of Canton, China,

156 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

Gentlemen:

We give you below an extract from the
will of the late Virginia S. H. Martin, viz:

"NINTH: I give and bequeath to the Trus-
tees of Canton Christian College at Canton,
China, whose offices are located at 156 Fifth
Avenue, New York City, the sum of Twenty-five
thousand (25,000) Dollars to be added to the
Endowment Fund of said College and to be known
as the "Henry Martin Fund".

"TENTH: I give and bequeath the sum of
One thousand (1,000) Dollars to the Trustees
of said Canton Christian College for the pur-
chase of such books for the Library of saild
College as such Trustees may deem helpful and
uplifting to the students.

"SEVENTEENTH: All inheritance and succes-
sion taxes shall be charged against the corpus
of my residuary estate, so that all gifts of
chattels, legacies and 1life estates hereunder
shall be pald over, received and enjoyed wit-
out deduction for any such tax."

Will you please acknowledge receiptof
this letter,
Yours very truly,

EDWARD DIGBY BALTZELL
and

FIDELIszﬁﬂlLADELP A TRUST COMPANY
By WW

Vi Presi t
EXECUTOR or ce esiden

UHY0H




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT entered into this Ninth
day of November, 1933, between EDWARD DIGBY BALTZELL and
FIDELITY-PHILADELPHIA TRUST COMPANY, Executors under the
will of Virginia S, H, Martin, deceased, parties of the first
part, and OLIN D, WANNAMAKER, American Director of the Trust-

ees of Lingnan University, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Trustees Lingnan University claim against
' the Estate of Virginia S, H, Martin, deceased, the sum of
‘;$24,850.00 as the balance dus on a pledge signed and ex-
@eouted by decedent on January 15, 1932, as well as a legacy
?or $25,000.00 to Trustees of Canton Christian College (whiech
wes the corporate name of Trustees Lingnan University prior
:to the change thereof and which has at all times had a con-
f;tinuous corporate existence, first under the name Canton
T;Christian College and now under the name Lingnan University)
‘;under Paragraph Ninth of the decedent's will, and a further
g;legaoy of $1,000.00 under Paragraph Tenth of the decedent's
%jwill; and
| WHEREAS, the said claim is disputed in part by
; the parties of the first part; and
WHEREAS, an agreement has been reached for the
’fcompromise and settlement of said claims upon the terms
| herein set forth;
| NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises

it is mutually covenanted and agreed by the parties hereto

| as follows:

le Parties of the first part will forthwith

upon retification hereof, as hereinafter provided, pay to

409
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| ees

Trustees Lingnan University the sum of Seventeen Thousand
Dollers ($17,000.) in full satisfaction of its claim on the
said pledge of January 15, 1932, and will at the same time
pay in addition thereto to the Trustees Lingnan University
the full face amount of the said two legacies of Twenty-
five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.) and One Thousand Dollars
($1,000.), respectively, for the respective purposes as set

forth in said paragraphs of the will,

2e Upon the receipt of the said sums, Trustees
Lingnan University will release and discharge parties of the
first part and the Estate of Virginia S, H. Martin, deceased,
of any further liability with respect to debts, claims, leg-
acies or otherwise from the Estate of Virginia S, H., Martin,

deceased,

de This agreement shall be subject to ratification
by the Trustees of Lingnan University and upon sueh ratifica-
tion shall be binding as between parties of the first part
and Trustees Lingnan University, a corporation duly organ-

ized and existing under the laws of the State of New York.

' In the event of the rejection of this agreement by said Trust+

it shall be without pre judice to the rights of either

b

Eparty in the premises,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the individual parties hereto

' have set their names, and the corporate party hereto has caused
| this agreement to be duly executed on its behalf by its cor-

onrate officers thereunto duly organized the day and year
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first above written., -,
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FIDELITY-PHILADELPHIA TRUST COMPANY|

By &7?é§i252%Z6646//7 e

VA 2t

Attest:

| ;25::;a /fZLaaaéb////— Exeecutors under the will of

—¥irginia S, H. Martin, deceased,|

4 Crannanc o AR

American Director Trustees
Lingnan University.

d
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June 24, 1953

THE VIRGINIA S. H. MARTIN (MRS.HENRY MARTIN) FUND

Pledge and Bequest

In January 1831 Dr. Sherman P. Young, then doing promotional work for
Lingnan, obtained a pledge for a certain amount from Mrs, Martin, who had for
many years been deeply interested in Lingnan, and whose husband had given the
money which made possible the erection of the first permanent building on the
Lingnan oampus. When Dr. Young reported to me that he could have obtained a
much larger pledge, if he had been able to use an estate pledge card, instead
of an ordinary pledge card, I immediately consulted an officer of the Methodist
Board of Missions and got the exmot form of estate pledge used by that Board,
which I was told had been proven to be legally binding, I had ocards printed
immediately and sent some to Dr. Young. Mrs, Martin then signed a pledge oard
for the amount of $20,000, with certein specifications,

When Mrs. Martin was later informed that the purpose for whioh she wished
to have her gift used - the erection of a dormitory for women students = could
not be effected for less, probably, than $50,000, she declared that it was im-
possible for her to pledge so large an amount, but she did increase her estate
pledge, in January 1932, to $25,000, She stipulated thet this money 8should
be used for the ereotion of a dormitory for women and, to the extent that might
be possible, for its maintenance; and also that any gift she had made to Lingran
since February 1931 should be considered a partial payment of this pledge. She
had made a gift of $150 during that interval.

Mrs, Martin had already written into her will a bequest for Lingnan Uni-
versity in the amount of $25,000 in memory of her husband, to be known as the
Henry Martin Fund and to constitute a part of the endowment fund of the Univer-
sity. She had also entered in the will an item of $1,000 for the purchase of
books for the Library,

Certain r elatives of Mrs. Martin denied thet her estate pledge was valid,
holding that she had intended only to ratify by this pledge the bequest of
$25,000 already oontained in the will. Lawyers were engaged by me, under advice
of the Trustees, and the case was taken to ocourt. Our lewyers had informed me,
however, that this estate pledge could not be legally collected because it had
been witnessed only by me, and Pennsylvania law requires that an estate pledge be
witnessed by two disinterested persons. Just before the case on the calendar
for a certain dey was on the point of being oalled, our lawyers, under constant
oontact with me, offered to accept the sum of $17,000 out of court from the
relatives in settlement of the contest. This was accepted by the opposing parties.
At that very moment the case was oalled, and our lawyer informed the judge that
it had been settled out of court. In spite of the fact that the estate pledge
was not legally binding, it perfectly clearly represented the will of Mrs., Martin,
and I was happy to have been able to make a settlement in the amount mentioned.

There was oonsiderable delay before we finally obtained the money due us,
The relatives opposed payment of approximately $1,500 due on the several amounts.
Since our lawyers informed us that the brothers of Mrs. Martin were finanoially
poorly situated, our Trustees did not insist on payment of this interest. The
$17,000 must have been reduced to a net sum of $16,850, through the subtrastion of
$1,600 referred to above., I do not recall whether the legal fee was subtracted by




The Virginia S, H. Martin Pund (ocontinued)

our Trustees from the net proceeds obtained from the estate pledge or was
paid out of curreh® ineome. This fee was $1,600. I contested it as being
unreasonably large, but the officers of our Board instructed me to pay it.

The memorial bequest of $25,000 was made a pert of the endowment of
the Trustees. Interest earned on the estate pledge has always been added to
that sum to inorease it with the hope of being ultimately able to mxmmmk ereoct
a dormitory for women named as desired by Mrs., Martin - Virginia 8. H, Martin
Hall.

The $1,000 for books was made available in equal portions, by decision
of Dr. Henry, the Provost, to Professor Frank and Professcr Hoffmsnn for books
needed in the Departments of Chemistry and Biology respectively. Professor
Hoffmann used his half of the sum. The balanee remains or our books, theo-
retioally subjeot to a request from Dr. Henry Frank for the Dept. of Chemistry.
Since the situation is now completely oheanged, it is my Judgment that, this
small balance ocould reasonablybe donated to Chung Chi College to aid with its
library problems. I will so recommend to the Trustees of Lingnan University,
partly in order to clear the books of this small special account.

Olin D. Wannamaker -

June 24, 1963
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In addition to Mr, Mason, this letter was also sent to the followingh

General James H. Hubbard, The Broad Exchange, Bpoad St., New York City.
Mr. Frank A, Munsey, 176 Fifth Ave,, . " "
Mr. Walter Jennings, 26 Broadway, . . |

"

"8he Cecil," Baltimore, id., Oct. 22, 1909.

Mr. George

Amos P, Wilder has given me a letter of introduction
to you and has urged me to call upon you to tell you something of the

large enterprise which we have under way in Canton, ailming to give

+

mosern education unde: hristian to the youth of South China.
]

I should greatly appreciatc an opportunity to outline briefly to you

~

what we are doing, an s 1 aun to be ] iew York from the morning of

Oct. 25th to the morning of the 23tl should be glad to call upon
you at any time you may naue during that. interval, either during the
day or in the evening. i1 shall appreciate the courtesy of a reply,

addressed to me at &oom 18 L56 1 Ave., Ncw

7 Y M » Y&
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SHANGHAI, China. May 6, 1910,

Mr. George lMason,
10 Wall Street,
New York City.
My dear George:
I note your handsome gift to Yale and 1 con-

gratulate you on this. You deal with the things that abide

when you put foundations Tinder Christian education any where.

I am still hopeful that the work at Canton
will secure your attention when you get round to it. After
some four years here, the investment of money in Canton
College strikes me as so tremendous a return that I venture
to enclose you correspondence that I have just received from
President Charles K. Edmunds. You need not return it. I
want you to remark the business-like vein that runs through
Edmunds' reports. You understand that this College is the
biggest thing in South China; it reaches the sons of Chinese
officials and high class young men, - something the ordinary

mission school does not do. The medical man is MoCracken,




-

the football crack. Laird, alsoc of the faculty ,is a brother
of the Philadelphia architect. The faculty is made up of a
dozen men of the best American colleges, and these fellows

are all fine types of men who are learning the language and
putting their lives in to China. Believe me, George, if you
send for Edmunds ('The Cecil," Baltimore, MA") and ask him what
he wants, you will be building better than you kmow. You

have the money and I have the information as to China; and you
know me well enough to believe I will give you the best coun-
sel I have. Make a start in Canton. There are endless millions
for education in America; but China's four hundred millions of
people stand on the threshold, and it is a case of the "one
thousand-fold."

All Yale men rejoice in both you boys. You did us

credit even before your splendid gift!

A brother of Anderson Phelps Stokes is my guest at present.
It seems to be a fine stock.

Very truly yours,

Enclosure.




No.lO WALL STREET
NEW YORK

4

July 8, 1910.

Amos P, Wilder, Eeq.,
U. S. Comnsul,
Shanghai,
China.
Dear Mr. Wilder:-
Your good letter of May 6th with
enclosures was duly received. I presume that
I will have to confess sooner or later, so may

as well do it now, and state plainly that I do

not measure up to your standard by any means.

I never had the explorer's interest in new

fields. I em not keen about world-wide affairs,
and even as a small boy I persistently avoided
contributions for foreign missions, and I must
admit that this feeling still exists within me.

I would much prefer to give for almost any worthy
cause in our own country, but I have no enthusiasm
I fear for the pro ject that is so dear to your
heart. I am sorry that this is so but I doubt

if I ever change this decision.

We haed a Black Hall School Alumni Re-
union a week ago, and although only about twenty
were there we all enjoyed it keenly. The Prof
seems to be in better health than ever and the




--#2  Amos. P. Wilder, Esq.

school is prosperous.

With all good wishes to you and

yours, believe me,

Sincerely yours,

<éé%é;7€£‘ fol/;%sz>~v»







July 26,1910,

Mr., George G. Mason
10 Wall Street, few York.

My dear Sir:-
The illustration I mentioned is opposite page 38 in the

President’s Report which I am mailing you today. It is a view of our
water supply, in a nutshell, or rather in stone jars. Teachers,families,
students, workmen, all told about three hyndred people on our grounds,and
this with servant labor is the entf?;;géggézbystem and supply. We have an
engineer, Mr. A.R.Knipp, on our staff,who is competent to install a water
supply system, when that is made possible.

Please now turn the page to the 1llustration on the opposite side.
That reinforced concrete building, a dormitory now finished and occupted
by about one hundred students, has been built by Chinese hands with money
provided by Chinese people. Nearly enough more money has been subsceribed
by them to build & second similar dormitory, soon to be erected, and they
do say they will then go forward #ith the third. Now do you knmow, that's
pretty good for the 'Heathen Chinee' don't you think so? And it shows
appreciation that is a high testimony both to the Charscter of the Chinese
and to our work.

Spesking of gifts by the Chinese, this also will interest you.
Last May Dr,Samuel Macauley Jackson, President of the Board of Trustees,
pledged $10,000 for a residence for the President. Dr.Jackson is am author

and editor and not one who should be exvected to give any such amount of

money. Last January Mr.Arthur C. James gave me $4,000 to be used as the

H2°




Trustees saw £it, and Christmas last, I received from Miss Helen M.Gould

$6,000 for a professor's house such ag is shown opposite page 36. '

The thing that just now will help most is that which,as you may say,
will keep the breath of 1ife in us. It is hard to raise current expenses
and building funds at the same time; our work is growing rapidly, and we
do need help on current expenses to hold us steady while we grow and while
we are getting the notice of the world. A 1little later the world will take
notice and then things will come easy, but if you want to help us Just a
1ittle, let the shadow of your hand £all on our current expense account,
which a8 you will see from our four page statement, will require some
$16,000 in gifts this yesr.

I thenk you, Mr.Mason, for that kind patience with which I Inow
you have read this letter.

Sincerely yours,




Oct.31,1910.
Mr.George G. Mason,
10 Wall Street, New York.

My dear Mr. Mason:-
I know that you will be very much interested in

the enclosed correspondence, or I would not trouble you with it. My
own letter isn't so much, but wont you please read it before reading
the reply, which I include in the second prage of this letter and
enclose in the original envelope. I would enclose Miss Gould's
personally written letter but being in the nature of an obligation
to the College, I suppose I should not let it go out of the office.

Will you please return her envelope in the envelope I enclose for it.

(Continued on second page)




Mr,., Mason, Pl
The following is a copy of reply to my letter:

"Lyndhurst,
Irvington-on-Hudson
Dear Mr, House:
We are at present making our plans to move to town
80 I have given up my reception day, and I fear I shall be too busy
to meke appointments to see people till after we move to town on the
8th.

I was interested in the layout you sent me, which I have asked
Miss Campbell to return, and in the bulletin.

I notice by the buliketin that the initiasl installation of & water-
supply and drainape system for the Canton College would be $10,000
and while I do not feel it possible to promise the sum you suggested
I shall be willing to promise $10,000 for the purpose I have mention-
ed, if you think that will be a help.

Very sincerely,
(signed) Helen Miller Gould.
Rev. Herbert E.House,
Canton Christian College,
156 Fifth Avenue, New York City."

Perhaps I am a little intoxicated with the happiness I feel
both in the strong faith and support of Miss Gould, and in the fact
that our College is to have water, abundént and convenient, with
drainage. The list of vital "Present requirements for Physical
plant"from which Miss Gould chose this exceedingly important item,is

as follows:

Water Supply and Drainage System $10,000
Pier $1,000; River Wall $2,000 3,000
Power House, lighting,pumping,lamndry,shops 5,000
Telephone System 1,000
Time System-Master clock and ten others 500

The above items are found on page 38 of the Bulletin, second copy of
which I am sending you.

Could anything be finer or more fitting than for you to join
hands with Miss Gould to do this whole thing. It would make her very
happy, that's sure, and we would have a jollification meeting over
it, if you could. Such a deed on your part would put the College in
splendid physical condition for its great task; it would bring a vast
and growing satisfaction to you and be through the College & work for
China and for the Kingdom of God worth while -

425




Mr., mon,

The third item, Power House, etc.,for $5,000 1s all
that is really needed to complete that portion of the wo rk ,which
naturally is comnected with the water-supply and drainage system,
and thus to 111 out Miss Gould's gift. But $10,000 to equal her

gift would do all mentioned in the"Physical Requirement ;" and in the

words of a man we have all heed of would be "Bully."
I would simply mention that funds would not be required
for this latter part of the work before next surmer.

Very sincerely yours,







October 10,1911.
Mr. George G. Mason,

10 Wall Street, New York.

My dear Mr. Mason:-
I feel that your kindness gives me permission to send

you from time to time items of peculiar<interest regarding the Canton
Christian College. I enclose, therefore, copy of a portion of & letter
from one of our students who has recently come to America. I came to know
this young man very intimately while in Cemton. He is an able, earnest
pan of the type of men destined to be the future leaders of China. The

letter gives the spirit of these young men, the advance guard, the men

on whom the first heavy burdens of the regeneration of the Empire are to

come.

Very sincerely,

v /
/ )




May 23,1912.

Mr. George G. Mason,
10 Wall Street, New York.

My dear Mr. Mason:-
I called at your office yesterday with Dr.Andrew

H. Woods, Vice President of the Canton Christian College, hoping
to see you and interest you further in the College. The doctor
returns next week from Philadelphia for a few days, and may also be
here later in the summer. He is a rare man and I am sure would
enlist your interest and confidence in the College.

The Trustees have received an urgent call from the
Chinese of Canton to go forward and enlarge the facilities at the
College. The College now stands in the foreground and is recognized
by the Chinese as the leading school in the Two Kwangs, somewhat as
Rugby, Eton and Harrow are in England. - It faces today this oppor-
tunity: South China has collected thousands of students into schools,
but these schools have no competent educational superintendents and
teachers. The government and people turn to the Canton Christian
College to supply this need. We are now in a position, if we can
secure adequate support, to educate a large proportion of the teach-
erg, editors, writers, bankers, preachers and other professional men
for the whole of South China, under the advantages which attend the

spiritual and disciplinary conduct of a Christian school.
It becomes more and more evident every day that the
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COPY
No. 10 Wall Street Nn * RN

X New York.
: April 16, 1918,

Amos P. Wilder, Esq.,
American Consul-General,
Shanghai, China.
Dear Amos:-

Please notethe familiar greeting. It is, I will
admit, a very difficult task to overcome the reverential deference
due an old instructor, no matter how many decades ago that was,
wat I feel quite immune with at least 10,000 miles between us!

Your notes of January, March 3rd, and some clippings in the
meantime, have all duly reached me, and 1 appreciate them very
muche
Ve all momrned the loss of the Professor, and the Alumni,
though Bob Peet, tried to carry on the School. The effort showed
how strong the influence of lMr. Bartlett had been. As the number
‘of boys éntered was very small, and as the old school building
burned down during the Christmas holidays, Black Hall School is
now no more than a memory. /
I was glad to be of some assistance to the Canton Christian ///
College, and though I was strenuously opnosed giving to the - CE:
ingtitution some years ago, every item of news that I have obtain-
ed in regard to it has fully confirmed your opinion of its work.
‘The men here in charge of its affairs seem to be of the right type, Zg;?
and the institution certainly has my good wishes, I shall, of
course, hold you wholly responsible if my investment in it ever

turns out badly! I should juﬁge from the tenacity with which you 4 E
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#2. Copy of George M. Mason's letter to A.P. Wilder.

have sent out your approval of the institution, there must be an
almighty streak of Scotch in you!
Just now I am very busy with the affairs of the Yale Stadium

and additional playgrounds, and in this work I meet & number of Yale

men of our period. Frank Trowbridge is about the same as ever bdut

slightly more deaf.

I hope when you next come home that you will let me know in
ample time to get hold of you. 1 énclose some picture«postals
showing our lovely outlook and house at Tuxedo Park.

With all good wishes, I am,

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) George G. Mason.




